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The Finance Access Survey was conducted among the members of the
European Business Association (EBA) and Global Business for Ukraine (GB4U),
specifically targeting micro, small, and medium-sized enterprises (MSMESs) In
Ukraine.

The purpose of this survey was to assess the current level of access to finance for
MSMEs, identify their financial needs, and determine the most suitable financial
tools and instruments to address those needs.

A total of 74 CEOs, CFOs, and financial managers participated in the survey
conducted from May 21 to June 4, 2025.
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46%

difficult to
access
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” High interest rate _ 62%
WHAT ARE Collateral requirement _ 45%
THE BIGGEST compte e e I 36%
BARRIERS " rancetroascrs I 20%

LIMITING ACCESS Lack of knowiedge [N 18%

TO FINANCING? Weak credit history .11%

Repayment period . 0%

Other - 15%




[FOREIGN ACTIVITY] A

SURVEY 2025

DOES YOUR Yo e _ 43%

COMPANY CONDUCT
I:O R E | G N Yes, export only - 22/0
ECONOM |C Yes, import only - 15%

?
ACTIVITY" . -20%
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” Private domestic
banks

W H | C H Foreign banks
FINANCIAL State-owned banks

| N STlTUTl O N S Online/digital-only banks l 5%

DO YOU PREFER OR
CURRENTLY USE?

61%
91%
45%

Credit unions

1%
1%

Other . 9%

Microfinance institutions
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1%
L O o] 36%
significantly
HOW HAS ACCESS 147% 4 worsenec
TO EXTERNAL o
FINANCING CHANGED
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VS BEFORE? 1o,

slightly
worsened

35%

has not changed
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” Credit programs _ 59%
Bank guarantees 30%
WHAT auerancees [

FINANCIAL o I 29%
Leasing - 25%

PRODUCTS
Tender guarantees %
DOES YOUR BUSINESS ouararcees [ 15%

CURRENTLY USE? Factoring [ 10%
Letters of credit . 8%

Collection l 3%

Other - 14%
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[EASE OF GETTING A LOAN DURING FULL-SCALE INVASION VS BEFORE]

1%
45% 4%,

THE SAME EASIER
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Up to EUR 500

WHAT AMOUNT

EUR 500 thousand -

OF EXTERNAL  millon

I:l NAN Cl N G EUR 1-10 million

DO YOU PLAN TO EUR 10-50 million
ATTRACT IN THE NEXT W
12 MONTHS? million

We do not need
external financing

30%

19%

27%

3%
4%

17%
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1%

significantly
worsen

17%

slightly
worsen
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—|OV\/ DO YOJ sign.ific:antly
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CHANGE OVER Rl
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MONTHS? 00%

remain
the same
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Business 549 Marketing and

o
expansion promotion 15%
, , Digital transformation
Working capital A47% and IT upgrades 14%
Purchase of new o Refinancing existing o
eqguipment or machinery 38% loans 10%
Emergency or crisis-
Inventory purchase 19% related needs 0%
Product or service o o
development 15% Other 1%
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9

DOES YOUR
COMPANY HAVE ENOUG

INFORMATION ABOUT 58%
THE POSSIBILITY OF USING
DOCUMENTARY 40,

INSTRUMENTS?
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9

DOES YOUR

COMPANY HAVE ENOUGH
INFORMATION ABOUT
THE POSSIBILITY OF USING

FINANCIAL FACTORING?

o QD
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53%

47%
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9

DOES YOUR
COMPANY USE
THE OPTION OF

DEFERRED
PAYMENTS?

No, payment is
made immediately

Yes, up to 14 days

Yes, 15-30 days

Yes, 31-60 days

Yes, 61 days or
more

20%
16%
15%
1%

38%
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REDUCED

INTEREST RATE
NO COLLATERAL

RAISING
AWARENESS OF
FINANCIAL
PRODUCTS

SIMPLE INDIVIDUAL
SUBMISSION OFFERS

OF DOCUMENTS
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Respondent profile
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[ANNUAL TURNOVER]

Up to EUR 2 million

31,5%

- I 7

31,5%

EUR 10-50 million

[NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES]

Less than 10 o
employees 21%

10 to 50 employees 349%

50 to 250 employees 45%

[NUMBER OF YEARS ON THE MARKET]

7%

15%
30+ years
/ up to 5 years
18%
20-30 years
20%
5-10 years

40%

10-20 years
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[KEY INDUSTRIES] [KEY REGIONS]

Agriculture and food - 11% iy 659,
Transport and
logistics -10%
' o
Construction . 8% Lviv 10%

Consultlng,audlt . o .
and law 8% Dnipropetrovsk 4%
Heavy industry . 8%
: : o
Fuel and energy . 5% Zaporizhzhia 4%

IT and telecom . 5% . 4%
Healthcare . 5%

Other regions o
Various industries _ 40% - 13%
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